

## Republic of the Philippines Department of Finance BUREAU OF CUSTOMS PORT OF DAVAO



COLLECTION DISTRICT XII
DAVAO

1st Indorsement 22 August 2017

Respectfully forwarded to **Honorable Commissioner of Customs**, *for his information*, in compliance with CAO 10-2007, the within copy of the Notice of Public Auction of FOURTEEN (14) LOTS OF VARIOUS COMMODITIES covered by Davao Seizure and Identification Nos. 05-2017, 03-2016, 27-2015, 59-2014, 60-2014, 61-2014, 21-2016, 22-2016, 17-2015, 11-2015 and 53-2014 and Abandonment Proceeding Nos. 15-2017, 16-2017 and 28-2016, together with its enclosures, with a total recommended floor price of TEN MILLION FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY SIX THOUSAND EIGHTY NINE PESOS (Php 10,536,089.00) PESOS, "ALL ITEMS, AS IS WHERE IS BASIS".

ATTY. ERASTUS SANDINO B. AUSTRIA

**District Collector** 

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 1139 to 1151 of the Customs Modernization and Tariff Act (CMTA), in relation to CAO 10-2007 dated November 28, 2007 and CAO 04-2016 dated October 26, 2016, and other relevant Customs Memorandum Orders, there will be a Public Auction Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the Auction and Cargo Disposal Unit, Port of Dayao on:

Public Auction: September 12, 2017

:

Opening of sealed bids

: 09:00 A.M.

Place

Conference Room

Office of the District Collector

Davao Customshouse

Public Viewing of Merchandise will be available to all qualified bidders on: September 7 and 8, 2017 at DICT Wharf

and Sasa Wharf

In the event of a failed bidding, the second auction shall be conducted at the same place and time on <u>15 September 2017</u> without need of any further advertisement or posting, using the same Floor Price.

Sale Lot No. 18

Consignee: PETER HELEN WOOD

INDUSTRIES

Container Nos.: GESU2856773

WHLU2924750 TEMU5602670 WHLU0622812

ETA: 10 February 2017

Davao Seizure Identification No. 05 - 2017

Location: DICT Wharf

Floor Price: Php 320,460.00

Sale Lot No. 19

Consignee: JULJERJAC TRADING

Container No.: TCNU6129325

ETA: 28 December 2015

Davao Seizure Identification No. 03 - 2016

Location: DICT Wharf

Floor Price: Php 450,000.00

Sale Lot No. 20

Consignee: NEW DAWN ENTERPRISES

Container No.: PONU1395847

ETA: 26 August 2014

Davao Seizure Identification No. 27 – 2015

Location: Sasa Wharf

Floor Price: Php 1,775,027.00

WOODEN PALLET (APPROXIMATELY 4,985 PCS. / CONTAINER)

" AS IS WHERE IS"

Representatives from ESS, CIIS, ODC and COA shall be invited to witness the release.

USED TRUCK REPLACEMENT PARTS

" AS IS WHERE IS "

Representatives from ESS, CIIS, ODC and COA shall be invited to witness the

release.

201 PKGS. OF CABLE WIRES GROSS WEIGHT 20,000 NET WEIGHT 18,000

" AS IS WHERE IS "

Representatives from ESS, CIIS, ODC and COA shall be invited to witness the

release.

Sale Lot No. 21 Consignee: NEW DAWN ENTERPRISES 190 PCS, STEEL POSTS **GROSS WEIGHT 20,000** Container No.: WHLU5359885 **NET WEIGHT 17,000** ETA: 04 September 2014 " AS IS WHERE IS " Davao Seizure Identification No. 59-2014 Representatives from ESS, CIIS, ODC and COA shall be invited to witness the release. Location: DICT Wharf Floor Price: Php 661,934.00 Sale Lot No. 22 196 PCS. OF STEEL POSTS Consignee: NEW DAWN ENTERPRISES **GROSS WEIGHT 20,000 NET WEIGHT 17,000** Container No.: WHLU5278459 " AS IS WHERE IS " ETA: 04 September 2014 Representatives from ESS, CIIS, ODC and COA shall be invited to witness the Davao Seizure Identification No. 60-2014 release. Location: DICT Wharf Floor Price: Php 661,934.00 Sale Lot No. 23 Consignee: NEW DAWN ENTERPRISES 198 PCS, OF STEEL POSTS **GROSS WEIGHT 20,000** Container No.: WHLU5184982 **NET WEIGHT 18,000** ETA: 04 September 2014 " AS IS WHERE IS " Davao Seizure Identification No. 61-2014 Representatives from ESS, CIIS, ODC and COA shall be invited to witness the release. Location: DICT Wharf Floor Price: Php 661,934.00 Sale Lot No. 24 Consignee: HIGH SCALE TRADING CORP. 73 PCS. USED MONOCHROME COPIERS AND ACCESSORIES - KYOCERA **BRAND** Container No.: MSKU5545781 " AS IS WHERE IS" ETA: 02 August 2016 Representatives from ESS, CIIS, ODC and COA shall be invited to witness the release. Davao Seizure Identification No. 21-2016 Additional Requirements: Location: DICT Wharf Interested Bidders must Submit Treatment Storage and Disposal (TSD) Registration Certificate CODE M506 issued by DENR. Floor Price: Php 292, 000.00 Sale Lot No. 25 Consignee: HIGH SCALE TRADING CORP. 126 PCS. USED MONOCHROME COPIERS AND ACCESSORIES - RICOH Container No.: MSKU1838776 RRAND " AS IS WHERE IS" ETA: 02 August 2016 Representatives from ESS, CIIS, ODC and COA shall be invited to witness the release. Davao Seizure Identification No. 22-2016 Additional Requirements: Location: DICT Wharf Interested Bidders must Submit Treatment Storage and Disposal (TSD) Floor Price: Php 504, 000.00 Registration Certificate CODE M506 issued by DENR.

Sale Lot No. 26

Consignee: JULLIANES EXPRESS TRADING

Container No.: MRKU4347558

ETA: 13 October 2014

Davao Seizure Identification No. 17-2015

Location: DICT Wharf

Floor Price: Php 220, 000.00

Sale Lot No. 27

Consignee: MIRIKIM GENERAL

MERCHANDISE

Container No.: APHU6230347

ETA: 02 FEBRUARY 2015

Davao Seizure Identification No. 11-2015

Location: DICT Wharf

Floor Price: Php 450, 000.00

Sale Lot No. 28

Consignee: SOFRICH TRADING

Container No.: INKU2903701

ETA: 26 AUGUST 2014

Davao Seizure Identification No. 53-2014

Location: DICT Wharf

Floor Price: Php 460, 000.00

Sale Lot No. 29

Consignee: MODERN TIME ENTERPRISES

Container Nos.: CBHU4082328;

DFSU2399207; DFSU1230260;

FCIU4965450; TCLU2020600;

TEMU4708020; RFCU2140732;

DFSU2678665; TEMU3410982;

CBHU5925920; TEMU3671097;

CXDU1284520; RFCU2067539;

TEMU3710212; TEMU2740038; FCIU4960843; CBHU4085590;

CBHU5851129; CBHU5796037;

CBHU4196850; CBHU4205309;

CBHU4360368; BSIU2653676;

TEMU3713206

ETA: 12 December 2016

Abandonment Proceeding No.: 15-2017

Location: SASA Wharf

Floor Price: Php 1,814, 400.00

542 BOXES VARIOUS HOUSEHOLD ARTICLES

" AS IS WHERE IS "

Representatives from ESS, CIIS, ODC and COA shall be invited to witness the release.

USED REPLACEMENT TRUCK PARTS

" AS IS WHERE IS "

Representatives from ESS, CIIS, ODC and COA shall be invited to witness the release.

**8 UNITS BONGO FRONTIER** 

" AS IS WHERE IS "

Representatives from ESS, CIIS, ODC and COA shall be invited to witness the release.

12,960 BAGS OF MARINE SALT

" AS IS WHERE IS "

Representatives from ESS, CIIS, ODC and COA shall be invited to witness the release.

Sale Lot No. 30

Consignee: MODERN TIME ENTERPRISES

Container Nos.: TCKU2443185; BSIU2204269; CCLU3550770; TEMU312738; CBHU4339099; BSIU2165291; CCLU3460681; TEMU3670568; CSLU1102904;

CSLU1008550; TCKU2438039; DFSU1040716; FCIU4750220; FCIU5301162; CBHU5863217; CSLU2417296; CCLU3589869; TEMU2752574; DFSU1090949; CBHU5684314; CCLU3942045; CBHU5728109; CCLU3502196

AND DFSU1087170

ETA: 12 December 2016

Abandonment Proceeding No.: 16-2017

Location: SASA Wharf

Floor Price: Php 1,814, 400.00

Sale Lot No. 31

Consignee: JULJERJAC TRADING

Container No.: APHU6836487

ETA: 05 January 2016

Abandonment Proceeding No.: 28-2016

Location: DICT Wharf

Floor Price: Php 450,000.00

12,960 BAGS OF MARINE SALT

" AS IS WHERE IS "

Representatives from ESS, CIIS, ODC and COA shall be invited to witness the release.

85 PCS BICYCLE
5 PCS USED CAR SEAT
1 UNIT MINI WHEEL LOADER
1 UNIT USED MS70 EXCAVATOR MED. SIZE
6 PCS, FOLDING BED

" AS IS WHERE IS "

Representatives from ESS, CIIS, ODC and COA shall be invited to witness the release.

## Terms and Conditions of Public Auction:

Only those who have complied with the requirements set on 1,2 and 3 enumerated herein shall be allowed to participate in the bidding:

- Filing of Bidder's Registration Form, at least two (2) days prior to the day of auction (with name, address and TIN), together with the latest certified true copy of Income and/or Business Tax Returns duly stamped "received" by the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) with a validated tax payment made thereon.
- 2. Payment of non-refundable Php2,020.00 Registration Fee.
- 3. Posting of duly receipted bond in cash or manager's check, in accordance with the schedule shown below:

		FLOOR PRICE				BOND
Not over		FLOORTRICE		Php	10,000.00	NONE
	Php	10,000.00	but not over	Php	1,000,000.00	20%
Over	Php	1.000.000.00	but not over	Php	2,500,000.00	15%
Over	Php	2,500,000.00	but not over	Php	5,000,000.00	10%
Over		5.000,000.00	0411310101			5%
Over	Php	3,000,000.00				

The bond shall be refunded to the losing bidder after the closing of the auction. The bond shall not, however, be required when the floor price of a sale lot is Php10,000.00 or less.

 Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address and TIN to be made with the Chief, ACDD one (1) day before the date of actual bidding until exactly an hour immediately preceding the time of actual bidding; thereafter registration is closed.

- Payments with Cashier's / Manager's Check / Cash to the BOC / Port of Davao shall bear the following:
  - Pay to the order of Land Bank of the Philippines-BOC E.O. IFO BOC FAO;
  - For credit of the Bureau of Customs;
  - :Bidder For the account of: C.

d.

- The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids, which shall be submitted and opened in public by the Auction Committee at the time, date and place specified in the Notice of Auction Sale.
- The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except when clustering occurs. Clustering occurs when the difference between the highest and the second highest bid is within ten percent (10%) of the highest bid. In such case, an openbidding shall be conducted among the bidders of the particular sale lot who are present with the highest bid serving as the new floor price. Only bids raised by three percent (3%) more than the new floor price shall be considered and the highest bid in the open-bidding shall be declared as the winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed bid shall be declared as the winner.
- 8. At the end of each bidding, the highest bidder shall be required to pay in cash or manager's check, in accordance with the schedule shown below:
  - at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid price "on the spot" upon announcement of the winning bid as duly certified to by the Auction Committee and the COA representative.
  - The remaining balance of 50% shall be paid on the succeeding business day.
- 9. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following circumstances occurs:
  - When there is only one sealed bid, the same shall not be opened;
  - When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price;
  - When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 9 thereof, said bidder shall be disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and when applicable, the negotiated sale thereof without prejudice to the forfeiture of the cash bond and any payment made and imposition of other sanctions as may be warranted.

For further details, please contact Atty. Dante A. Maranan,cpa, Chairman, Auction and Cargo Disposal Committee, Port of Davao, Tel No. (082) 235 -1085.

> STUS SANDINO B. AUSTRIA District Collector

> > Bureau of Customs Port of Davao